

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

...  
**WPA/341/2022**  
**IA No.CAN/1/2022**

M/s. Fairmacs Shipping and Transport Service Private Limited ... Petitioner

Vs.

The Lieutenant Governor and others ... Respondents

Mrs. Anjili Nag ...for the Petitioner

Mr. Ramendu Agarwal ...for the Respondents

September 30, 2022  
[MAM]  
*Item No.18*

**IA No.CAN/1/2022**

This is an application for addition of party. The petitioner intends to add the Union of India as a party respondent in this writ petition. Having regard to the controversy involved in this writ petition as noted in my earlier order dated September 26, 2022 the issues involved in this writ petition cannot be effectively decided in absence of the Union. Accordingly, CAN No.1 of 2022 is allowed.

**(Kausik Chanda, J.)**