

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/341/2022
IA NO: CAN/3/2025

M/S Fairmacs Shipping & Transport Service Private Limited

Vs

The Lt. Governor & 02 Ors.

Mrs. Anjili Nag, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Deb Kumar Bawali ... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the respondent Nos.1-3

With

WPA/276/2022
IA NO: CAN/1/2022

M/S Yar Shipping & Catering Pvt. Ltd.

Vs

The Lt. Governor & 02 Ors.

Mr. Mohammed Sharukh ... for the petitioner

Mr. V.D.Sivabalan ... for the respondents No. 4

April 13, 2026
[AKB]
Item No.21 & 22

Heard the parties through their respective counsels.

The parties in the present case has challenged inter alia, the legality and validity of the notifications dated 19th May, 2019 and 29th May, 2020 respectively.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that pursuant to an order dated August 25, 2022, an interim order has been passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court directing inter alia that the respondents are restrained from passing any final order without the prior leave of this Court.

The respondents submit that till date the final order has not been passed.

The learned counsel for the respondent also submits that a CAN/3/2025 has already been filed praying *inter alia* to pass final order in the pending quasi judicial proceedings in accordance with the law.

Since the vires of the notification is under challenge, CAN/3/2025 remains pending and shall abide by the result of the main issue involved herein. In the meantime the petitioners are directed to serve a fresh notice upon the Additional Solicitor General.

Let this matter appear on the next available Circuit Bench.

(Smita Das De, J.)